Frontiers in Immunology
OPEN ACCESS
EDITED BY
Michael John Robertson,
Indiana University Bloomington, United States
REVIEWED BY
Xianggui Yuan,
Zhejiang University, China

Wang et al. 10.3389/fimmu.2025.1579483
References
1. Ferreri AJM, Calimeri T, Cwynarski K, Dietrich J, Grommes C, Hoang-Xuan K,
et al. Primary central nervous system lymphoma. Nat Rev Dis Primers. (2023) 9:29.
doi: 10.1038/s41572-023-00439-0
2. Deckert M, Engert A, Brück W, Ferreri AJ, Finke J, Illerhaus G, et al. Modern
concepts in the biology, diagnosis, differential diagnosis and treatment of primary
central nervous system lymphoma. Leukemia. (2011) 25:1797–807. doi: 10.1038/
leu.2011.169
3. Batchelor T, Carson K, O’Neill A, Grossman SA, Alavi J, New P, et al. Treatment
of primary CNS lymphoma with methotrexate and deferred radiotherapy: a report of
NABTT 96-07. J Clin Oncol. (2003) 21:1044–9. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2003.03.036
4. Hoang-Xuan K, Deckert M, Ferreri AJM, Furtner J, Gallego Perez-Larraya J,
Henriksson R, et al. European Association of Neuro-Oncology (EANO) guidelines for
treatment of primary central nervous system lymphoma (PCNSL). Neuro Oncol. (2023)
25:37–53. doi: 10.1093/neuonc/noac196

nervous system lymphoma over the past 4 decades. Neuro Oncol. (2018) 20:687–94.
doi: 10.1093/neuonc/nox187
7. Ferreri AJM, Cwynarski K, Pulczynski E, Fox CP, Schorb E, Celico C, et al. Long-
term efficacy, safety and neurotolerability of MATRix regimen followed by autologous
transplant in primary CNS lymphoma: 7-year results of the IELSG32 randomized trial.
Leukemia. (2022) 36:1870–8. doi: 10.1038/s41375-022-01582-5
8. Schorb E, Fox CP, Kasenda B, Linton K, Martinez-Calle N, Calimeri T, et al.
Induction therapy with the MATRix regimen in patients with newly diagnosed primary
diffuse large B-cell lymphoma of the central nervous system - an international study of
feasibility and efficacy in routine clinical practice. Br J Haematol. (2020) 189:879–87.
doi: 10.1111/bjh.16451
9. Ferreri AJ, Cwynarski K, Pulczynski E, Ponzoni M, Deckert M, Politi LS, et al.
Chemoimmunotherapy with methotrexate, cytarabine, thiotepa, and rituximab
(MATRix regimen) in patients with primary CNS lymphoma: results of the first
randomisation of the International Extranodal Lymphoma Study Group-32 (IELSG32)
phase 2 trial. Lancet Haematol. (2016) 3:e217–27. doi: 10.1016/S2352-3026(16)00036-3
10. Fox CP, Phillips EH, Smith J, Linton K, Gallop-Evans E, Hemmaway C, et al.
Guidelines for the diagnosis and management of primary central nervous system
diffuse large B-cell lymphoma. Br J Haematol. (2019) 184:348–63. doi: 10.1111/
bjh.15661

10428194.2024.2333985
Frontiers in Immunology 10
17. Lionakis MS, Dunleavy K, Roschewski M, Widemann BC, Butman JA, Schmitz
R, et al. Inhibition of B cell receptor signaling by ibrutinib in primary CNS lymphoma.
Cancer Cell. (2017) 31:833–43.e5. doi: 10.1016/j.ccell.2017.04.012
18. Grommes C, Tang SS, Wolfe J, Kaley TJ, Daras M, Pentsova EI, et al. Phase 1b
trial of an ibrutinib-based combination therapy in recurrent/refractory CNS
lymphoma. Blood. (2019) 133:436–45. doi: 10.1182/blood-2018-09-875732
19. Soussain C, Choquet S, Blonski M, Leclercq D, Houillier C, Rezai K, et al.
Ibrutinib monotherapy for relapse or refractory primary CNS lymphoma and primary
vitreoretinal lymphoma: Final analysis of the phase II ‘proof-of-concept’ iLOC study by
the Lymphoma study association (LYSA) and the French oculo-cerebral lymphoma
(LOC) network. Eur J Cancer. (2019) 117:121–30. doi: 10.1016/j.ejca.2019.05.024
20. Grommes C, Pastore A, Palaskas N, Tang SS, Campos C, Schartz D, et al.
Ibrutinib unmasks critical role of bruton tyrosine kinase in primary CNS lymphoma.
Cancer Discovery. (2017) 7:1018–29. doi: 10.1158/2159-8290.CD-17-0613
21. Abrey LE, Batchelor TT, Ferreri AJ, Gospodarowicz M, Pulczynski EJ, Zucca E,
et al. Report of an international workshop to standardize baseline evaluation and
response criteria for primary CNS lymphoma. J Clin Oncol. (2005) 23:5034–43.
doi: 10.1200/JCO.2005.13.524
22. Freites-Martinez A, Santana N, Arias-Santiago S, Viera A. Using the common
terminology criteria for adverse events (CTCAE - version 5.0) to evaluate the severity of
adverse events of anticancer therapies. Actas Dermosifiliogr (Engl Ed). (2021) 112:90–2.
doi: 10.1016/j.ad.2019.05.009
23. Alcantara M, Chevrier M, Jardin F, Schmitt A, Houillier C, Oberic L, et al. Phase
IB part of LOC-R01, a LOC network non-comparative randomized phase IB/II study
testing R-MPV in combination with escalating doses of lenalidomide or ibrutinib for
newly diagnosed primary central nervous system lymphoma (PCNSL) patients. J
Hematol Oncol. (2024) 17:86. doi: 10.1186/s13045-024-01606-w
24. Wang N, Chen FL, Pan L, Teng Y, Wei XJ, Guo HG, et al. Clinical outcomes of
newly diagnosed primary central nervous system lymphoma treated with zanubrutinib-
based combination therapy. World J Clin Oncol. (2023) 14:606–19. doi: 10.5306/
wjco.v14.i12.606
25. Chen F, Pang D, Guo H, Ou Q, Wu X, Jiang X, et al. Clinical outcomes of newly
diagnosed primary CNS lymphoma treated with ibrutinib-based combination therapy:
A real-world experience of off-label ibrutinib use. Cancer Med. (2020) 9:8676–84.
doi: 10.1002/cam4.3499
26. Ferreri AJ, Blay JY, Reni M, Pasini F, Spina M, Ambrosetti A, et al. Prognostic
scoring system for primary CNS lymphomas: the International Extranodal Lymphoma
Study Group experience. J Clin Oncol. (2003) 21:266–72. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2003.09.139
27. Abrey LE, Ben-Porat L, Panageas KS, Yahalom J, Berkey B, Curran W, et al.
Primary central nervous system lymphoma: the Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center
prognostic model. J Clin Oncol. (2006) 24:5711–5. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2006.08.2941
28. Grommes C, DeAngelis LM. Primary CNS lymphoma. J Clin Oncol. (2017)
35:2410–8. doi: 10.1200/JCO.2017.72.7602
29. Braggio E, Van Wier S, Ojha J, McPhail E, Asmann YW, Egan J, et al. Genome-
wide analysis uncovers novel recurrent alterations in primary central nervous system